## PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE CITY OF STOCKTON

## 2023-2024 Annual Action Plan Substantial Amendment #1 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan Substantial Amendment #3

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing to consider the following actions:

- 1. City of Stockton's amendment to the 2023-2024 Annual Action Plan (AAP)
- 2. City of Stockton's amendment to the 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan (AAP)

The public hearing will be held on October 17, 2023 at 5:30 p.m. in the Stockton City Council Chambers (425 N. El Dorado Street, Stockton CA 95202).

The Annual Action Plan Amendments will also be presented to the City of Stockton Community Development Committee on September 13, 2023 at 3:30 pm, located in the Stewart Hazelton Room of the Cesar Chavez Library (605 N El Dorado St, Stockton, CA 95202).

The Annual Action Plans describe the goals and activities to be completed in the program year as it related to the use of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnership (HOME), and Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).

The purpose of the 2023-2024 Annual Action Plan Substantial Amendment is to re-allocate CDBG funds to new or existing eligible activities to assist in meeting 2023-2024 CDBG timeliness expenditure thresholds.

The purpose of the 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan Third Substantial Amendment is to re-allocate CARES Act funds to assist in meeting program expenditure deadlines.

Proceeding this meeting, a 30-day public comment period will open from September 17 to October 17, 2023. Copies of the amendments will be available to the public on September 17 in the following locations: Economic Development Department. 400 E Main St, 4th Floor, Stockton, or online at www.stocktonca.gov/housing. All comments on the AAP amendments must be received on or before October 17, 2023, by 5:00 p.m., and are to be sent to the City of Stockton's Economic Development Department via email at economic.development@stocktonca.gov, by phone at (209)937-8539 or in person at 400 E Main St, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Stockton, CA 95202.

## **ADA Access**

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Economic Development Department at (209)937-8539. Notification 72 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. In accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA") of 1990, the Fair Employment & Housing Act ("FEHA"), the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (as amended), Government Code section 11135 and other applicable codes, the City of Stockton will not



discriminate against individuals on the basis of disability in the City's services, programs, or activities. For more information, please visit the City of Stockton website at http://www.stocktonca.gov/government/departments/humanResources/riskServices/riskAda.htm.

## **Equal Housing Opportunities**

The City of Stockton encourages and supports an affirmative advertising and marketing program in which there are no barriers to obtaining housing because of race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin.

